



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

October 28, 2022

Mr. Cristobal Cobo Financial Manager Royal Catering Company 2617 Stingle Avenue Rosemead, CA 91770

TRANSMITTAL OF TENTATIVE TERMINATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS (WDRs) AND NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT – ROYAL CATERING COMPANY, ROYAL CATERING, 2627 DURFEE AVENUE, EL MONTE, CA. (NPDES NO. CA0053392, CI NO. 5849)

Dear Mr. Cobo:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Los Angeles Water Board) adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) and a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit under Order No. R4-2016-0218 (NPDES No. CA0053392) on June 9, 2016 for the Royal Catering Company (Discharger). The WDRs and NPDES permit regulate the discharge of treated stormwater through Discharge Points 001 and 002 from Royal Catering (Facility) located at 2627 Durfee Ave., El Monte, CA 91732. On September 6, 2022, Los Angeles Water Board staff received a letter from the Discharger, submitted via email, requesting termination of the NPDES Permit No. CA0053392. Per the letter, the Discharger has vacated the Facility due to the sale of the property and no more discharges to surface water will occur. Los Angeles Water Board staff conducted a site inspection on September 7, 2022 and confirmed that the discharge has ceased. Los Angeles Water Board staff concluded that the NPDES permit regulating the discharge is no longer needed and prepared the enclosed tentative termination.

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board, at a public hearing to be held at the Board's regularly scheduled meeting on **November 10, 2022**, **at 9:00 a.m.**, will hear any testimony pertinent to the tentative termination. The hearing will be held at the following address:

City of Culver City Council Chambers 9770 Culver Boulevard Culver City, CA 90232

The Los Angeles Water Board will consider the enclosed tentative termination of Order R4-2016-0218. A virtual platform is also available for those who want to join the meeting online. It is expected that the Board will take action at the hearing; however, as

JAMES STAHL, ACTING CHAIR | RENEE PURDY, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

testimony dictates, the Board, at its discretion, may postpone taking action. The agenda for the meeting will be posted on the Los Angeles Water Board's website at: (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board info/agenda/index.shtml) approximately one week prior to the meeting.

If you have any further questions, please contact Adriana Vallejo at adriana.vallejo@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Bronwyn Kelly, PG, PMP Industrial Permitting Unit Supervisor

cc (via email only):

Ms. Elizabeth Sablad, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9, Permits Branch

Ms. Julie Song, Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9

Mr. Stephen Estes, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mr. Crystal Marquez, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Mr. Bryant Chesney, NOAA, National Marine Fisheries Service

Ms. Loni Adams, Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 5

Mr. Steve Hudson, California Coastal Commission, South Coast Region

Mr. Tim Smith, Los Angeles County, Department of Public Works

Mr. Angelo Bellomo, Los Angeles County, Department of Public Health

Ms. Sylvie Makara, Heal the Bay

Ms. Annelisa Moe, Heal the Bay

Mr. Bruce Reznik, Los Angeles WaterKeeper

Ms. Corinne Bell. Natural Resources Defense Council

Ms. Joan Matthews, Natural Resources Defense Council

Mr. Steve Fleishchli, Natural Resources Defense Council